

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 24-5054

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

—\*—

META PLATFORMS, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

— and —

LINA M. KHAN, REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, and ALVARO BEDOYA,  
in their official capacities as Commissioners of the Federal Trade Commission,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

—\*—

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR  
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

—\*—

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA No. 1:23-CV-03562-RDM

—\*—

Paul J. Nathanson  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
901 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 962-7000  
paul.nathanson@davispolk.com

James P. Rouhandeh  
Michael Scheinkman  
David B. Toscano  
John A. Atchley III  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
[rouhandeh@davispolk.com](mailto:rouhandeh@davispolk.com)  
[michael.scheinkman@davispolk.com](mailto:michael.scheinkman@davispolk.com)  
[david.toscano@davispolk.com](mailto:david.toscano@davispolk.com)  
[john.atchley@davispolk.com](mailto:john.atchley@davispolk.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Meta Platforms, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. Meta Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction .....3

II. Meta’s Appeal Likely Will Succeed and, at a  
Minimum, Will Raise Serious Questions .....6

    A. Meta Likely Will Prevail on Its Due Process Claim.....6

    B. Meta Likely Will Prevail on Its Article II Claim.....9

    C. Meta Likely Will Prevail on Its Other Claims .....10

III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest  
Strongly Favor an Injunction Pending Appeal .....11

CONCLUSION.....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u>  | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> ,<br>141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021) .....                         | 11             |
| <i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> ,<br>921 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....                              | 2, 6           |
| <i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> ,<br>2023 WL 4703307 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023) .....         | 5, 12          |
| <i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 126 (1944) .....                             | 9              |
| <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> ,<br>598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....                                | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> ,<br>54 F. 3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... | 2              |
| <i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> ,<br>317 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D.D.C. 2018) .....                 | 12             |
| <i>Elmo Div. of Drive-X Co. v. Dixon</i> ,<br>348 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1965) .....             | 11             |
| <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> ,<br>721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....                              | 11–12          |
| <i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> ,<br>295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....                        | 9–10           |
| <i>Illumina, Inc. v. FTC</i> ,<br>88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023) .....                         | 10             |
| <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> ,<br>34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....                                 | 10             |
| <i>John Doe v. CFPB</i> ,<br>849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....                              | 4–5            |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Karem v. Trump</i> ,<br>960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....   | 2, 6 |
| <i>Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. CFPB</i> ,<br>785 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....                              | 4    |
| <i>NACM-New England, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> ,<br>927 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) ..... | 11   |
| <i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....                   | 11   |
| <i>Oceanic Steam Nav. Co. v. Stranahan</i> ,<br>214 U.S. 320 (1909) .....                                | 10   |
| <i>San Francisco v. USCIS</i> ,<br>981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020) .....                                    | 12   |
| <i>Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp. v. FINRA</i> ,<br>2023 WL 3864557 (D.D.C. June 7, 2023) .....          | 4    |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....                | 9    |
| <i>UC Health v. NLRB</i> ,<br>803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....  | 9    |
| <i>United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.</i> ,<br>420 U.S. 223 (1975) .....                             | 11   |
| <i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> ,<br>421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....   | 8    |

#### STATUTES & RULES

|                              |    |
|------------------------------|----|
| 15 U.S.C. § 45(b) .....      | 10 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 45(l) .....      | 10 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....      | 12 |
| 16 C.F.R. § 3.72(b)(1) ..... | 7  |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Maureen K. Ohlhausen, *Administrative Litigation at the FTC:*

*Effective Tool for Developing the Law or Rubber Stamp?*

12 J. Comp. L. & Econ. 623 (2016) ..... 8–9
